
SPECIAL LAWS

OF

M I N N E S O T A
PASSED AND APPROVED DURING THE THIRTY-

THIRD SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE
COMMENCING JANUARY SIXTH, 1903.

CHAPTER 404.

An act for tlie relief of Walter S. Cutter. s- R No-lts-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne- J^Jjjf
SOta : Cutter

SECTION i. That the sum of nine hundred and ninety-
seven dollars ($997.00) be and the same is hereby ap-
propriated, out of any moneys in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated, for the relief of Walter S. Cutter,
who was seriously injured by the accidental discharge of
a rifle, due to a defective cartridge, while in the service
of the State of Minnesota on June 13, 1902.

SEC. 2. The said sum shall be paid by the state trea- 5!£££.
surer, upon the warrant of the state auditor, to the com-
manding officer of Company "C", Third Regiment of
Infantry, M. N. G., of which said Cutler was then a
member, to be by him applied to the payment of expenses
for medical care and attendance, nursing, medicines, etc.,
due the following persons and institutions, and in the
following amounts, to-wit: Duluth Red Cross Hospital,
$70.00; St. Luke's Hospital, $52.00; Dr. R. Graham,
$350.00; F. W. Kugler & Co., $3.00; Rita Dixson,
nurse, $162.00; and Company "C", $360.00, all of Du-
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luth. Minnesota. And said commanding officer shall,
within thirty days after payment to him of the amount
herein appropriated, file with the state auditor proper re-
ceipts from the parties named in this section.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1903.

s .F .No-23 ^ CHAPTER 405.

oSt" An <ict to rct>™l Chapter two hundred and fifteen (215)
county. Of [/le special IMWS of 1881, passed and approved at the

extra session of the Legislature held in the year iSSi,
being an act relating to flic salary of the county treasurer
of Scott county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota :

SECTION i. That chapter two hundred and fifteen
(215) of the Special I^aws of 1881 passed and approved
at the extra session of the Legislature held in the year
1881. being an act relating to the salary of the county
treasurer of Scott county, be, and the same is, hereby re-
pealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after February i, 1903.

Approved Jan. 29, 1903.

- «* CHAPTER 406.

Salaries An act to repeal chapter one hundred and eight (108)
counly of- ' ' . A v /
floors in of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year
bounty. one Hum-sand eight hundred eighty-one (1881), en-

titled "An act to amend chapter three hundred eight
(308), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred sev-
enty-nine (1879), fixing the salaries of county officers in
Mower county."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. That chapter one hundred eight (108) of
• the Special Laws for the year one thousand eight hundred
eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to amend chapter
three hundred eight (308). Special Laws of one thousand
eight hundred seventy-nine (1879), fixing the salaries of


